REPORT OF THE TAX COLLECTOR

Everyone in the world prepared for the year's four-digit computer field as we approached 2000. January 1*
came and went without a hitch, The main proponent of computer security and safety and password
protection (ad infinitum) was Henry Baush in the Assessors’ office. Early in the year Henry decided to retire
as Assessor and shorlly after the town’s annual election, he passed away. Henry always appeared gruff;
he always had a strong opinion; he always made you listen and listen and listen to him. On at least one
occasion, the town's Department of Revenue rep had to leave the building rather than hear Henry’s logic
one more time. The flip side is that Henry always tried to act in the very best interests of the town. He
supported groups other than his own, was always at interdepartmental meetings, and of course participated
in any social function that we could invent. Getting to know Henry meant seeing more often his wry smile,
his humor and his genuinely sensitive soul. We truly miss Henry.

The Tax Office continues to work closely with the Assessors’ Office. The triangular checks and balance

sysiem of the Assessors/Accountant/Tax Collector runs so smeothly that the auditors have an easy job
each year.

As of this writing, $4,168 remains unpaid for all previous years' real estate and personal property taxes. By
the time this report goes to print, that money will have been cotlected or secured for the Town by way of tax
title liens at the Registry of Deeds.
We welcome questions regarding tax payments, bills and account status. We may be reached at 566-2206
and 566-3214. Questions about assessments, abatemenis and exemptions may be directed to the
Assessars’ office at 566-3223.

Respectfully submitted,

Rita A. Vail, Tax Collector

60



TOWN CLERK

This year Dalton Philpott died. As Town Moderator, Dalton worked with three Town Clerks in their duties:
Marie Krook, Jean Hodgdon and myself. His famifies came up from Virginia and the Carolina's for his
funeral. Between ceremonies, friends and family members gathered to tell story after story about how
Dalton had affected their lives. Some, myself included, told how Dalton got them involved in town
government. Some told that Dalton taught them about flowers, vegetables, bees, brew, zoning by-laws,
state laws, conservation and more. Few people are as self-made as Dalton was. Once when { told him
about a relative who was a missionary working with the poor people in Appalachia, he remarked, “Ya know,
when | was growin' up, we didn't even know we were poor.” He was poor and rich. He was humbie and
proud. Dalton was many opposites, and maybe that's why so many of us could identify with him. He had
some of all of us in him and we carry him with us now.

Money collected in 2000 and submitted to the Treasurer is as follows:

Fish and Game

Gross 5828.25

Fees (to Town) 267.20
Dog Licenses 1,152.00
UCC Recordings _ 825.00
Certified Copies and Publications 1,513.15
Trade Names and Marriages 385.00
Miscellaneous 1,730.00

5,882.35 Total

Available in the Town Clerk's office:

Subdivision Control Law 5.00

Zoning By-Law 7.00

Zoning Map 7.00

Certified Copies (vital statistics) 5.00

Marriage License 15.00

Trade Name in Business (dba) 20.00

Street List 7.00

Voters' List 7.00

Voters' List on diskette 20.00

Voter Registration Card 5.00

Vital statistics recorded in Hampden are; 1998 1999 2000

Births 49 a7 32
Deaths 59 61 64
Marriages 23 22 14

Respectfuliy submitted,

Rita A. Vail, Town Clerk

61



.
o
L]
o
]
o

<

A trus copy.

HINRUTES ANNUAL TOWN MEETING -APRIL 24, 2000

Voters in attendance~—261

Modarator, Richard Petullo, opsnsd tha masting at 7305 FM. The maeting closed
for the Special Tosm Maating and re-opened at 7:33 PM.

Article 1. Thea Town voted that the Annual Raporte, as contained in tha Annual
Toun Report for the yes: 1999 be accepted as printed. '
{(George Ingle asked that he be allowed to point out that on Page 21 of
the Annual Town Report in the Graster Springfield Benior Services
Inc. report, the dollar amount $8,500 should be $85,000.)

Article 2. The Town voted that the sums of money shown in the columm entitlaed
Fiacal 2001 Recommended of ths Supplementary Report snd Recommendstions of tha
Hanmpden Advisory Comgittes, as smended, bs granted and appropristed for tha
specific purposes designated and that tha same ba sxpended only for such purposas:
Each numbsr being considsred a separats appropristion and that the Towu raiss

and spproprists such sums as uay be vaquired to defray said charge for the Fisca’
Year snding Juna 30, 2001. As followst

) Recommandad
1.0 Accountant : d
1.1 Sslary ' 18,117
1.2 Clerical 654 (amended from 2,321)
1. 3 m'm“ 5'000
. 23,771
2.0 Advisory.Comsittes
2.1 Clerical 3,360 {(amended frem 3,456)
2.2 Expenses o : 170 - :
3,530
3-0 ”P“h. md o!
3.1 Clerical 3,054 (amendad from 3,054)
3.2 Expenses 160
3,214
4,0 Asssssore, Board of
4.1 BSalaries 12,207
4.2 Clerical ' 119,368
4.3 Expensas " 3,000
4.4 Data Procesaing 300
4.5 BRevaluation Updets - 2,200
4.6 Mapping Maintepance %00
4,7 Computer Maiant. & Supp. 500
4.8 Field Raviaw : 1,200
' 39,675
$.0 Building Dapasrtment Expenses ‘
5.1 Code & Genersl Enforcemsnt 400
5.2 Commiseioner and Expenses 0 .
' 00
6.0 County Ratirememt 126,153
126,153
7.0 Insurance
7.1 Property and Lisbility 45,000
7.2 Ewmployee Benafita 118,000
7.3 GUoemploymant Comp 2,000
165,000
8.0 Lav and Claims
8.1 General 30,000
8.2 Town Counsel ¢
30,000
9.0 Moderator
5,1 Salsry ¢
9.2 Expenses } 100
100
10.0 Plapning Board
10.2 Clerical 9,161 {(amended from 9,033)
10.3 Expensee .7 535
9,696
11.0 Registrars, Bosrd of Voters
11.1 Salariea 8356
11.2 Election Expensss 2,900
11.3 Street Lists 1,380
5,116

ez



29.4 Postage 9,500
63

12.0 Salectmen
12.1 Salaries 8,879
12,2 Adminigrrative Asst. 33.968
12.3 Secretarisl 19,673
12.4 Expenses 1,600
12.5 Legal Afvertiaing 300
12.6 Computer Study Committes )
. 64,420
13.0 Tax Collactor
13.1 Salary 19,928
13.2 Clerical - 6,019 (amended from 5,619)
13.3 Expanses 2,000
13.4 Computer Maintenance 3,620
13.5 Tax Title Work 500
13.6 Tax Title Adain. 0
' 32,067
14.0 Town Clark
14.1 Salary 19,928
14.2 Clarical 3,860 (awmended from 3,603)
14.3 Expenses 1,020
14.4 Town Publications 200
. 25,008
15.0 Towun Beport . 6,300
6,300
16.0 Treasurer
16.1 Salary 20,819 (amended from 19,928)
16.2 Clerical 5,823 (smended from 5,436)
16.3 Expenses 900
16.4 Certifying Fotes 100
16.5 Intaresat on Loans (short
term) 5,000
16.6 Tax Titls Expense 5,500
16.7 Payroll Service 6,900
16.8 Bank Service Chargea 700
16.9 Tax Titlse Aduin. 0
: 45,742
17.0 Vaterans' Bemefits 5,000
- 5,000
18.0 Greater Springfield Sanior
" Services 302
302
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 585,494
GENERAL TOWN SERVICES ~
20.0 Acsdemy Hall Maintenance 2,000
2,000
21.0 Cemetery Comuission 80
80
22.0 Conservation Commisaion
22.1 Clerical 2,138
22.2 Expensss 450
2,588
23.0 Tranafar Statiom 15,250
15,250
24.0 Dutch Elm Dissase 0 :
25.0 1Iungect Peat Control 0
26.0 Library
26.1 Salaries
26.2 Expensesg
26.3 Books and Periodieals
82,402
27.0 Town Events 800
800
29.0 0Office Equipment
29.1 Acquisicion i 3,000
29.2 Maintenancse 6,700
29.3 Supplies 10,000 (amended from 8,000)

29,200



30.0 Parks and Recreation

30.1 Salarias 18,685
30.2 Oparating Expenses . 9,605
30.3 Capital Improvements 1,300
30.4 Baseball 1,252
30.5 Softball 1,000
30.6 Girls Soccer 500
30.7 Boys Soccer 500
30.8 Baskstball 948
30.9 Director's Balary . 27,894
61,684
31.0 Public Grounds 33,580 33,580
32.0 Town House Maintenance
32.1 Custodian 16,803
32.2 Maintenance & Repairs 9,000
32.3 Heat & Utilities 26,500
52,303
33.0 Tree Warden . )
33.1 Expenses 2,540
33.2 Planting Traes : 450
. . 2,990
35.0 Ambulance ) 11,065 11,065
35.0 Gasolins 25,000 25,000
36.0 Sthet Lighting 15,100 15,100
37.0 cCouncil on Aging
37.1 Director'a Salary 33,968
37.2 Clerk 5,664
37.3 Expanses 2,463
42,095
38.0 Senior Center
38.1 Custodial : 5,198
38.2 Utflitties 9,783
38.3 Building Maintenarice 2,871
38.4 Grounds Mzintenance 3,800
’ 21,652
Bistorical Commission 450 450

. TOTAL GENERAL TOWN SERVICES 398,239
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

40.0 Superintendent's Salsry 53,611 53,611
41.1 Pavipg (see warraut)
42.0 Highway Maintenance 75,538 75,538
43.0 General Highway Expanse 71,420 71,420
44.0 Snow & Ice Removal 36,188 36,188
45.0 Strest Swasping & Catch

Bagin Cleaning 16,000 16,000
46.0 oOther Highway Accouats

46.1 Bighway Engineering 0

46.2 Road Machinery Maintnce 10,000
46.3 Town Garage Maintenancs 3,800

13,800
TOTAL HIGHWAY DEPARTMERT 266,557
PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
50.0 Aniwmal Inspectionm
50.1 Sslary 1,700
50.2 Expensas 240
50.3 Rabies Management 0
1,940
51.0 Civil Defense Suppliea 10 10
52.0 Dog Officer
52.1 Animal Coatrol Acecunt 4,800
52.2 Dog Damags Fund . 300
) 5,100
53.0 Fire Department
53.1 Fire Chief Salary 733
53.2 Fire Chief Expenses 1,000
53.3 Operation 19,000
20,733
54.0 Foreat Pires 1,300 1,300

64



‘? Refe

55.0 Forest Pirs Werden 482 482
56.0 Health, Beard of

56.1 Sslary 3,487
56.2 Expanses _ 4,516
56.3 Septic Raviaw L+
56.4 Well Testing 21,000
56.5 Water District 6,500
56.6 Roadeids Anisal Rewmoval 4]
35,503
57.0 Polics
57.1 Chief's Salary 64,026
57.2 Salaries " 607,650
57.3 Maintenance of Cruisers 8,115
57.4 Other Expensss 38,459
57.5 New Cruissrs 29,500
57.6 Training 33,591
57.7 Equipmsnt 0
57.8 Career Incentive Pay
{Quinn Bill1) 51,181
57.9 Additiooal Officer .0
58.0 oOther Police Accounts
58.1 Eiection and Town Masring 2,351
58,2 Towing Clark 250
58.3 WMLEC 250
59.0 Parking Clerk 0
835,413
TOTAL PROTECTION 900,481
SCHOOLS
69.0 Regional School District
69.1 Assessmant 4,369,833 (amended from 4,538,979%)
+169,146 (subject to positive referendum
vote)
4,538,979
TOTAL SCHOOLS 4,538,979
SUBTOTAL 6,689,750
- '169,146 ¢
70.0 Local Governmeat Debt :
70.1 Principsal 246,667
70.2 Interest 60,838
70.5 Highway Loader 21,232
328,737
GRAND TOTAL 7,018,487
- 169,146 9
6,849,341

Article 3, The Town voted to take no action on this Article.
Article 4. The Town votad to accept Chapter 44, Section 53Ei.

Article 5. The Town voted to accept a sum of money es made available through
Chapter 90 funding from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts under the provisions
of local aid fund distribution purpuant to Massachusetts General Laws and
be allowed to borrow in anticipation of reimbursement.

Vote unsnimous by declaration of Moderator.

Article 6. The Town voted to raies and appropriate $110,822 for paving
Town roads, subject to a poaitive referendim vote on a capital outlay
expenditure axclusion under Propoazion 2 1/2 so called.

Article 7. ‘The Towm votad to takp noaction on this Article.

Article 8, The Town voted to raise and appropriate $21,500 for the purchaes
of a Brush Chipper minimum 80hp diesel engine with eelf-feeding rollers,
subject to a positiva referendum vota on a capital outlay expenditure
exclusion under Propoeitiom 2 1/2, so callad,

rendum vote of May 1, 2000 failed

65



Article 9. The Town voted to raise and appropraite $18,000 for the cleanicng
and repair of the drainage ditch and replacement of catch basins located

at Thornton W. Burgeas School, subject tc a positive raferendum vote onm a
capital outlay axpenditurs exclusion under Propoaition 2-1/2, so called.

Articla 10. The voted to raisme and appropriate $42,900 for the repair/replace-
ment of the drainage syetem and replacement of shruba, s partial roof
replecement, and maintensnce to the brick and masonry axterfor of the Town

Houes, aubject to a positive referendum vote on s csapitsl outley expanditure
axclusion under Propoaition 2-1/2, -s0 called.

Articla 11. The Town voted totake mo acticn on this Articlas.

Article 12. The Town voted to reacind the April 1999 Annual Town Meeting
vote authorixing the establisbmant of a Police Revolving Fund.

Article 13. The Town voted to transfer from the Overlay Surplus Fund
$25,500 to purchase and inatall computer hardwares and software in the Board
of Assessors' office to replace and upgrede the preasnt systesm.

Article 14. The Town voted-to accept the proviaions of Massachusetts
Ceneral Laws, Chapter 59, Sacticn 5, Clause 41C which providea for granting
to certain peracns over 70 yesara of sge limited real property tax relief.

Article 15, The Town defsated the vota to raise and appropriaste $87,500

te renovata the Thornton W. Burgeas Middles School temnis courts to include
removal of existing surfsce, install & nev regulation temnias court surface,
nets and poles for four courts, relins boundsries and repair/replaca portiocns
of the fence, subject tc a positive referendum vote oo a8 capitsl outlay
expenditure exclusion under Proposition 2-1/2, so called.

Article 16. The Town voted to raime and appropraits $19,600 for removal
of existing surface and fence sres, instell s multi-purpose black top court
{for baskatball and kickball) and re-seed tha remaining ares to provide a
playground surface for activities on a grass surface, subject to & positive

referendun vote oo s capital outlay expendiiure exclusion under Propostion
*2-1/2, mo called, )

Articla 17. The Town voted to raime and appropriate $17,600 for tha upkeep

of Parks & Recreation facilitiea, grounds, and equipment to include but not )
limited to: pavilion, windows in bullding, park bathrooms, raplace all benches
vith alumioum style, removel/replacement of unsafe/outdated playground
equipment, subject to a positive referendum vote on a cspitsl outlay
expenditure exclusion under Proposition 2-1/2, so called.

Article 18. The Town voted to take no action on this Article.

Article 19. The Town voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,674 to pur-~
chase and instsll computer software to upgrade the current librery circula-
tion software to 8 windows based circulaticn system.

Article 20. The Town votad to taks no action on this Article.

Article 21, The Town voted to approve the Conservation Comnission's use and
expenditure of fess received from the filing of Notices of Intent in order to
defray its expenses #e allowed under Section 54 of Chapter 287 of the Acts of
1989 amending Chapter 131, Sectiom 40.

Article 22. The Town moved to raise and sppropriste $1,500 for the Conservation
Fund, said fund to be used for the purpose of scquiripg available land for the
Town for conaervation purposes, if said purchase ia voted upon and spproved

at Annual or Specisl Town Mseting prior to such purchase.

Amended: The Town voted to railse and appropriate $11,500 for the Conservation
Fund, said fund to be uased for the purpose of acquiring available land for the
Town for conservation purpoees, if ssid purchase is voted upon and approved at
Annual or Special Town Meeting prior to auch purchase, $10,000 subject to
poaitive referendim vote under Proposition 2-1/2 go called.

66



Article 23. The Town voted to transfer from the Library fund 32.333 to be
tusad by the Library Trustess at their d:l.nenttnn.

Article 2A. The Town voted that in Piscal Year 2001, if additional state
aid for tha Library is recesived, this monay will be wmada svailable for
Library Trustess to use at their discration.

Article 23. The Town voted to transfer from unappropriated svailsble funds
$20,000 for tha Raserva Fund.

Articls 26. Tha Town voted to taks no action on this Articla.

Articls 27. The Town votsd to taks B0 action on this Article.

The asesting adjournad at 10:13 PM.

Atteat: /( lf'L /4 . Ud Tewn Clezk

Trangfer from

Rafiss and _ 'rmsiul from Transfer from Unappropriated
Articla Appropriats Overlay Suxplus Library Pund Available Funds
2 6,849,341 '
+169,146"
-169,146¢
6 110,822*
-110, 8220
8 21,500*
9 18,000*
10 42,900"
13 25,500
16 19,600* :
17 17,600*
19 1,674
22 1,500
' +10,000*
-10,0007
23 2,333
25 20,000
6,972,115 25,500 2,333 20,000

subjact to a positive referendim vote.
referendum vote _of May 1, 2000 failed.

+ referendum vote of Juna 8, 2000 failasd. .

867




MINUTES Special Town Meeting Boveaber 13, 2000
Moderator, Richard Patullo opened at 7PM. Voters in attendance—110

Article 1. The Town votsd to authorize the Board of Selactmen to accept

a dsad for or, by virtue of Chapter 79 of the General Laws, to
taks in fee simple for highway purposes the following street as recommended
by Planning Board, including essements rslating thereto: Highland Circle and

Hillgide Lane, as described in Article 1 of the Hovember 13, 2000 Special
Toun Meeting warrant.

Tvo-thirds vote was declared by the Moderator.

Article 2. The Town voted unanimously to authorize the Board of Selactmsn

to convey to Michael A. Cimmino by quitclaim deed, for consideration of

ten dollors ($10.00), the land described in Articls 2 of the November 13, 2000
Special Town Meeting warrant, said land being part of the land describaed in
the preceding vote and being no longer needed for highway purposes.

Article 3. The Town voted to appropriate aud/or aunthorfze the Town Treasurer,
with the approval of the Board of Sslectmeu to borrow, under
Massachugetts General Laws Chapter 44, $45,(00 for the repair and/or

replacemsnt of the drainage system, a partinl roof replacement, and maintenance
to the brick and mascnry extarior.

Two-thirds vote was declared by the Moderator.

Article 4. The Town voted to appropriate aund/or authorize the Town Treasurer,

with the approval of the Board of Selectmen to borrow, under
Massschusetts Genaral lawa Chapter 44, $21,000 for the purchase of a brush
chipper minfsmm 80 hp diesql engice with self-feeding rollers.

Two-thirds vote vas declared by the Moderator.
Article 5. The Town voted to transfer from unappropriated svailable funds
$26,870 for the purchase of a 200l four-wheel drive pick-up
truck 8600-pound GVW complete with plow and with trade-in of a 1988 pick-up.

Article 6. The Town voted to transfer from umappropriated available funds
" to reflect the negotiated contract incresses to the four payroll

accounts Publie Grounds line item 31.0 $1,125
Highway Msintenance line ftem 42.0 1,494 (amended from 1,404)
Ceneral Highway linme item 43.0 3,191, and
Snow & Ice line item 44.0 1,036
- for a total of $6,846.

Article 7. The Town voted unanimously to appropriate and/or authorize the

Town Treasurer, With the approval of the Board of Selectmen to
borrov, under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter &4, $20,000 for repairs to
Somsrs.Road-bridge.

Article 8. The Town voted to trensfer from umappropriated available funds
.$489 to reflect the correct step level of the Council on Aging
Clerk line item 37.2. -
Article 9. The Town voted to tramsfer from umappropriated available funds
$4,200 to purchase pagers for the volunteer Fire Department

personnel. .

Article 10. The Town voted to transfer from unappropriated availsble funds
$3,500 to purchase smoke detectors for the Library rooms.

Article 11. The Town voted to transfer from unappropriated available funds

$10,170 for the purchase of three workstations and the first
year of a three year lease on a computer server to replace and upgrade the
presext equipment in the Police Dapartmant.

Article 12. The Town voted to transfer from unappropriated available funds
$36,000 to Police Salaries lime item 57.2.

68



Article 13, The Town voted, a& amended, to appropriate and/or authorized
the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen,
to borrow under Massachusetta Genaral Laws Chapter 44 $12,300 for installing
one multi-purpose black top court (for basketball and kickball), re-seeding
the remaining area to provide a playground surface for activities on a grasa
surface, without lights.
Amendment was made, seconded and passed to add “without lighta".

Two-thirds vote was declared by the Moderator.

Article l4. The Town voted to appropriate and/or authorize the Towm

Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen to
borrow, under Massachusetts Generanl Laws Chapter 44, 317,650 for the
renovation of Parks & Recraation facilities, grounds, and equipment to
include, but not limited to: Pavilion, windows in building, park bathrooms,
replace all benches with aluminum style, removal/replacement of unasafe/out-
dated playground eugipment.

Two-thirds vote was declared by the Hnaerator.

Article 15. The Town voted to transfer from unappropriated available
funda in the terasury $50,000 to the Stabilization Fuuds.

Article 16. The Touﬁ voted to transfer from unappropriated available
: funds in the treasury $75,000 for the purpose of reducing
the tax rate for Fiscal Year 200l.

Article 17. The Town voted to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 2,

. DEFINITIONS, by replacing the existing text with new language
contained in the revision to the YTown of Hampden Zoning Bylaws dated
October 23, 2000, copies of which are available for review at the Board
of Selectmen's office, the Library, and the Towm Clerk's office.

Two-thirds vots was declared by the Moderator.

Article 18. The Town voted to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 7, DEVELOP-
MENT OF SITE ARD SWIMMING POOLS, by replacing the existing

text of Section 7.1 through 7.4 with new language contained in the reviaion

to the. Towm of Hampden Zoning Bylaws dated October 23, 2000, copies of which

are available for review at the Board of Selectmen's office, the Library.

and the Town Clerk's office.

Two-thirda vote was declared by the Moderator.

Article 19. The Town voted unanimously to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section

7.13, PLARNED UNIT RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (PURD) REGULATIONS,
by replaing the exiating text with new language contained in the revision
to the Town of Hampden Zoning Bylaws dsted October 23, 2000, coples of which
are available for review at the Board of Selectmen'a office, the Library,
and the Town Clerk's office.

Amendment was made, seconded and passed to chsnge 7.13112 COMMON

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS by changing the number "five (5)" to read "two (2)"
and "6000" to read "2000".

Two-thirds vote was declared by the Moderator.

Article 20. The Town voted umanimously to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 10,
SPECIAL PERMITS, by replacing the existing text with new

language contained in the revision to the Towm of Hampden Zoning Byiaws

dated October 23, 2000, copies of which are available for review at the

Board of Selectmen's office, the Library, and the Town Clerk's office.

Article 21. The Town voted to take no action on this article.

Article 22. The Town voted unanirously to amend the Zoning Bylaw,
Section 7.5, OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING, by replacing

the existing text with new language contained in the revision to the

Town of Hampden Zoning Bylasws dated October 23. 2000, copies of which are

available for review at the Board of Selectmen's office, the Library,

and the Town Clerk's office.

69



Article 23, The Town voted unanimously to amend the Zoning Bylaw,

_ Sectlon 7.6 SIGNS, by replacing the existing text with new
language contained in the revision to the Town of Hampden Zoning Bylaws
dated October 23, 2000, copies of which are available for review at the
Board of Selectmen's office, the Library, and the Town Clerk's office.

Article 24, The Town voted unanimously to amend the Zoning Bylaw,
Section 7.7 PROJECTS REQUIRING SITE PLAN APPROVAL, by

replacing the existing text with new language contained in the reviaion

to the Town of Hampden Zoning Bylaws dated October 23, 2000, copies of

which are available for review at the Board of Selectmen's office,

the Library, and the Town Clerk's offica.

Article 25. The Town voted unanimously to amend tbe Zoning Bylaw by

deleting Sectfon 7.12 in its entirety, and replacing Section 6,
USE REGULATIONS, in its entirety with new language contained in tbe revision
to the Town of Hampden Zoning Bylaws dated October 23, 2000, copies of which
are available for raview at the Board of Selectmen's office, the Library.
aud the Town Clerk's office.

Article 26. The Town voted to amend the Zooing Bylaw, by inserting the
following test: Section 7.12 HOME OCCUPATIONS, with new
language contained in the revision to the Town of Hampden Zoning Bylaws
dated October 23, 2000, copias of which are available for review at the
Board of Selectman's office, the Library, and the Town Clerk's office.

Two-thirda vote was declarad by the Moderator.

Article 27. The Town voted to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 7, by adding
' the following new Section 7.15, FLEIIBLE RESIDENTIAL OPEN
SPACE DEVELOPMERT with language contaiued in the revision to the Town of
HBampden Zoning Bylaws dated October 23, 2000, copies of which are available
for review at the Board of Selectmen’s office, the Library, and the Towm
Clerk's office.
Amendment was made, secondad and passed that in 7. 15927d.
to change "ten percent (10Z}" to read "two percent (2%)".

Two-thirds vote wes declared by the Moderator.

The meeting adjourmed at B:35 PM.

7 AVt
Attest: K [} 4[(1. Town Clerk

Money voted at Novembar 13, 2000 Special Town Meeting
- Transfer from
Article Raise & Appropriate Borrow Available Fuunda

3 $45.000
& 21,000
5 . 26,870
[ 6,846
7 © 20,000
8 489
9 4,200
10 3,500
11 10,170
12 36,000
13 12,300
14 . 17,650
15 50,000
16 : ) e 75,000
115,950 213,075 Totals
329,025

Grand Total

70




REPORT OF THE TOWN ACCOUNTANT

FISCAL YEAR 2000

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CLIFFORD E. BOMBARD CMA

71



086'59r'2 000'6/9 ZiR'242 £21'8¢gl 06Z'cH9 LoL'1EL
796'GZE Z18'1L2 (066'S90't) 005'2£9 org'18y
0£9'9e5 SSL'0LL Slv'ozy
{90€'0¥E) (Skr'spa'1} 005'Z€9 6£9'2L
(569'ce) (5v5'02) {OLL's1}
(¥9e'2) {P9c'2)
Lob'be Lob'pE

ol1zZ'eel 91Z'EEL

8LOOpL'E 000'6.9 191'v0Z'L 062'01 190'052
000'6.9 000'629

000'09+'L 000'091'L

889'601 889'501
291y 191'vb '
oLy've 9Lt pg
oLe't ore'l
2121t LLLE
19 Iv9
969'L1L 969'L1
£8£'66 06L'0t £65'v8
086'69p'2 000'6.9 ZI8'2LE 111'8eL 06Z'€Y9 10218
000'5.9 000's29

191'p¥ 91ty
(ovs'i9) ovL'28)
889'601 889'601
gLb'be glb've
£92'04 29202
96Z'€6/ ZIg'2122 621'L9¥ G5E'8
98c'0ve 0L0'v6 19L'9Lt §12'045

ATNO 183a AONIOY  S123rodd 3INNIAIY  TveINID
WRONVHOWNIW  WY3L ONOT 1SNyl IVLGYD  1VIDALS
0002/0e/9

Aynb3 pung pue sepiqerT lejoL

- Anb3 pund ejo}

pajeubisapun

sainjipuadxsy siees Juanbasgns 1o) palebisaq
panesalun
slolaQ] 10} parasay
soleunss (Jspuf))Ioap 10} PaAIosay
jediouird 1snit ajgepuadxauon 10) parasay
S8oURIQUINOUT Joj paresay

Ainb3 pung

saiigen |gol
gjaefed snpuog
(uonedionuy puogjsjqeded saloN
susf] xe|
sjoafoid {euded
SoXe ] 9six3
saxe] Apadoiyd
pled-aid 00z saxe) Auadoid
SNUBASY palaiaq
SIUBLLLISADE) JBLID) 0} 3n(]
sBupjoyyip eakoldwa
a|geAed SJUBLIEAA
sange

8l55Y [BJOL
SOJON JO JUBWAEY 10} pap|aDld &g 0} Junowy
SJUBLLUIBADSY) J8UD woly an(]
SpUn.{ JayiQ) woyj ang
$S|GNOBIOIUN JO) FoUBMO|Y 1SS
sua Xe |
SoXe| 950Xy
saxe| Apsdold
a|qealaday SIUN0IIY
SJUBLSTALY
sjuajeanbg pue yseo
81955y

dNOYD LINNOJIV ANV SIdAL ANNA TIV-L3IHS DNVTVE AINIBROD

NIAdWVH 40 NMOL

72



STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES

TAXES
REAL ESTATE
2001
2000
1999
1998

PERSONAL PROPERTY
2001
2000
1999

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE
2000
1999
1998
1997

FOREST PROBUCTS TAX
TAX LIENS REDEEMED
TOTAL TAXES

LOCAL REVENUES
INTEREST ON TAXES
TAX LIEN COSTS
FEES

SELECTMEN

COLLECTOR

CLERK

POLICE

BOARD OF HEALTH

BUILDING DEPT
RENTALS

DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE

SCHOOLS
LIBRARIES
LICENSES & FORFEITS
LIQUOR
DISTRICT COURT
INVESTMENT INCOME
MISC. NON RECURRING

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE

TOWN OF HAMPDEN

6/30/00

11,661.36
4,896,130.04
146,788.09
839,48

55.26
189,213.96
1,393.27

427,198.14
112,127.41
4,549.21
1,340.65

19,575.49
16,731.54

3,362.47
11,228.52
6,263.99
4,633.00
2,058.93
15,665.56
931.00

21,632.00
775.90

4.644.00
23,130.00
32,542.54

7.758.61_

73

5,055,418.97

190,662.49

545,215.41

829.28

11,148.10

5803,274.25

170,933.58



STATE REVENUES
VETERAN'S REIMBURSE.
EXEMPTS/ELDERLY
EXEMPTS/VETERAN'S
HIGHWAY EFUND
LOTTERY AID
QUINN BILL
OTHER STATE REV

TOTAL STATE REVENUES
TOTAL LOCAL AND STATE REVENUES

PAYABLES
COUNTY RETIREMENT
GROUP INSURANCE
UNITED WAY
UNICN DUES
COURIER
FEES PAYABLE
TAILINGS

TOTAL PAYABLES

BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES

3,672.87
3.012.00
3,041.87
74,966.00
571,244.00
14,898.00

23,075.00

88,221.67
67,897.27
28.50
481237
161.70
13,761.75
365.51

OTHER FINANCING SOURCE(STABILIZATION)

TOTAL REVENUES

CASH AND SAVINGS 6/30/00

WARRANTS PAYABLE

VERIFYING BALANCE

74

693,809.74

6,668,017.24

175,046.77

200,000.00

53,326.00

7,096,390.31

973,973.41
(582,228.80)

7,488,135.12




TOWN OF HAMPDEN
GENERAL FUND EXPENIITURES

6/30/00
GENERAL TOWN GOVERNMENT
TOWN ACCOUNTANT
SALARY 12,192.00
CLERICAL 2,039.00-
EXPENSES 3,425.00
ADVISORY COMMITTEE
CLERICAL 3,354.00
APPEALS BOARD
CLERICAL 3,053.00
EXPENSES 160.00
ASSESSORS
SALARIES 10,194.00
CLERICAL 16,204.63
EXPENSES 2,035.14
DATA PROCESSING 265.85
REVALUATION UPDATE 2,200.00
MAPPING MAINTENANCE 750.00
COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 349.94
FIELD REVIEW 1,200.00.
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT 200.00
COUNTY RETIREMENT 137,065.00
INSURANCE
PROPERTY & CASUALTY 45,563.27
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 99,212.65
UNEMPLOYEMENT COMP 5,023.67
LAW & CLAIMS 25,056.06
PLANNING BOARD
CLERICAL 8,667.00
EXPENSES 336.82
ELECTIONS
REGISTRARS 760.00
ELECTION EXPENSE 2,809.59
STREET LISTS 2,280.00

75



SELECTMEN

SALARIES 7,476.99
ADMINISTRATIVE ASST' 27,880.00
CLERICAL 19,048.00
EXPENSES 1,545.38
LEGAL ADVERTISING 373.10

TAX COLLECTOR

SALARY 17,039.00
CLERICAL 3,872.00
EXPENSES 1,.865.00
COMPUTER MAINT 4,570.00
TAX TITLE WORK 397.82
TOWN CLERK
SALARY 17,038.00
CLERICAL 3,111.00
EXPENSES 1.020.00
TOWN PUBLICATIONS 200.00
TOWN REPORT 8,503.64
TREASURER
SALARY 18,326.00
CLERICAL 3,111.00
EXPENSES 900.00
CERTIFYING NOTES 30.00
TAX TITLE EXPENSE 658.00
PAYRCLL SERVICE 6.894.51
BANK SERVICE FEES 320.65
TAX TITLE ADMIN 210407
VETEREN'S BENEFITS 4,762.70
GREATER SPFLD SENIORS 302.00
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 535,546 .48

GENERAL TOWN SERVICES

ACADEMY HALL MAINT 3,170.72
CONSERVATION
CLERICAL 1.834.00
EXPENSES 365.61

CCOUNCIL ON AGING

DIRECTOR 27,093.00
CLERICAL 5,434.00
EXPENSES §,600.00

76



TRANSFER STATION

SALARIES 15,000.00
EXPENSES
LIBRARY 74,013.00
TOWN EVENTS 765.03
OFFICE EQUIPMENT
ACQUISITICN 2,527.98
MAINTENANCE 4,221.54
SUPPLIES 7,259.48
POSTAGE 8,535.00

PARKS & RECREATION

SALARIES 13,185.00
EXPENSES 8,738.52
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 4,971.00
RAH, BASEBALL 1,252.00
RAH,SOFTBALL 1,000.00
RAH, GIRLS SOCCER 500.00
RAH, BOYS SOCCER 500.00
RAH, BASKETBALL 948.00
DIRECTOR 26,422.39
PUBLIC GROUNDS 34,580.00
TOWN HOUSE
CUSTODIAN 13,802.00
MAINTENANCE 8,210.33
UTILITIES 25,007.69
TREE WARDEN
EXPENSES 2,540.00-
TREE PLANTING 450.00
AMBULANCE SUBSIDY 11,084.60
GASOLINE 19,000.00
STREET LIGHTING 13,574.72
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN SERVICES 345,565.59

77



HIGHWAYS

SUPERINTENDENT

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE

GENERAL HIGHWAYS
SNOW & ICE

STREET SWEEPING

ROAD MACHINERY MAINT
TOWN GARAGE MAINTENANCE

TOTAL HIGHWAYS

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

ANIMAL INSPECTOR
SALARY
EXPENSES

DOG OFFICER

FIRE DEPARTMENT
CHIEF SALARY
CHIEF EXPENSES
OPERATIONS

FOREST FIRES
WARDEN
EXPENSES

BOARD OF HEALTH
SALARY
EXPENSES

WATER DISTRICT
WELL TESTING

DISTRICT MAINTNANCE

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CHIEF SALARY

OFFICER SALARIES
CRUISER MAINTENANCE

EXPENSES
TRAINING
NEW EQUIPMENT

LEAA MATCHING FUNDS
ELECTION COVERAGE

TOWING CLERK

51,254.00

7212424

69,966.67

51,208.13

14,500.00

10,572.27

4,283,98

1,545.00
240.00

4,709.00

666.00
17137
19,000.00

438.00
1,300.00

2,937.94
2,290.04

17,301.22
3,962.91

58,286.33
655,512.61
10,000.00
37.477.03
34,609.17
800.00
250.00
1,920.93
155.00

273,999.29

TOTAL PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

78

853,662.55



SCHOOLS
REGIONAL SCHOOL ASSESSMENT

DEBT SERVICE
LONG TERM DEBT PRINCIPLE
LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST
HIGHWAY LOADER

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

225,000.00
35,268.75
21,231.67

3,997,906.00

ANNUAL AND SPECIAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES

4/26/96 ANNUAL
ART #7 REVALUATION
4/28/98 SPECIAL
ART # 6 MMWEC
4/28/98 ANNUAL
ART #3 WATER DISTRICT
ART #11 SENIOR CENTER
10/26/98 STM
ART #5 PORCH
4/26/99 ANNUAL
ART #3 SALARY SURVEY
ART #4 TRACTOR
ART #10 RADIO
ART #9 SANDER
ART #10 HEATING SYSTEM
ART #11 AIR PACKS
ART #12 MILL POND
ART #16 PAINTING
ART #28 CONSERVATION
10/25/99 SPECIAL
ART #10 HISTORICAL SOCIETY
ART #14 STABILIZATION

19,6985.00

2,500.00

50,399.36

199,881.68

1,840.03

7.875.00
29,120.00
26,423.40

6,330.00
17,991.04
34,458.00

858.08

7,000.00

1,000.00

19937
75,000.00

281.500.42

TOTAL ANNUAL AND SPECIAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES

TOTAL APPROPRIATION EXPENDITURES

79

480,670.96

6,768,851.29




STATE AND COUNTY ASSESSMENTS

VETERN'S SERVICE DISTRICT 12,533.00
POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT 538.00
PIONEER VALLEY PLANNING 706.35
REGISTRY SERVICES 1,820.00
PIONEER VALLEY TRANSIT 3.578.00
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING 1,800.00
COUNTY TAX 7.224.00
TOTAL STATE & COUNTY ASSESSMENTS 28,189.35
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS ' 6,797.039.64
PAYABLES
COUNTY RETIREMENT 80,865.58
GROUP INSURANCE 60,011.62
UNITED WAY 26.00
UNION DUES 4,532.93
CQURIOR 322.90
FEES PAYABLE 13.558.25
TOTAL PAYABLES 158,317.28
TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 6,956,367.92
CASH AND SAVINGS 7/1/99 616,370.88
WARRANTS PAYABLE (84.592.68)

VERIFYING BALANCE 7,488,146.12

80



ACCOUNTANT
SALARY
CLERICAL
EXPENSES

ADVISORY COMMITTEE
CLERICAL
EXPENSES

APPEALS BOARD
CLERICAL
EXPENSES

ASSESSORS
SALARY
CLERICAL
EXPENSES
DATA PROCESSING
MAPPING MAINT
REVALUATION UPDATE
FIELD REVIEW
COMPUTER SUPPLIES

BUILDING DEP'T
CODE ENFORCEMENT

COUNTY RETIREMENT

INSURANCE

PROPERTY AND CASUALTY

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
UNEMPLOYMENT

LAW AND CLAIMS

MODERATOR
EXPENSES

PLANNING BOARD
CLERICAL
EXPENSES

REGISTRARS
SALARIES
ELECTION EXPENSES
STREETLISTS

SELECTMEN
SALARIES
SECRETARIAL
CLERICAL
EXPENSES
LEGAL ADVERTISING

TOWN OF HAMPDEN

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATION EXPEDITURES
6/30/00

APPROPRIATIONS TRANSFERS
RCARRYQVERS

12,192.00
2,029.00
3,425.00

3,354.00
170.00

3,053.00
160.00

10,194.00
18,804.00
2,400.00
300.00
904.00
2,200.00
1,200.00
500.00

400.00

137,065.00

52,000.00
100,000.00
2,000.00

25,000.00
100.00

8,667.00
535.00

760.00
2,100.00
2,280.00

7.477.00
27,3380.00
19,048.00

1,600.00

300.00

INIOUT)

3,02367

56.06

709.59

73.10

TOTAL
AVAILABLE

12,192.00
2,039.00
3,425.00

3,354.00
170.00

3,052.00
160.00

10,194.00
18,804.00
2,400.00
300.00
900.00
2,200.00
1,200.00
500.00

400.00
137,065.00
52,000.00
100,000.00
5,023.67

25,056.06
100.00

8,667.00
535.00

760.00
2,809.59
2,280.00

7.477.00
27,880.00
19,048,00

1,600.00

373.10

81

ACTUAL
EXPENCED

12,192.00
2,039.00
3,425.00

2,354.00

3,093.00
160.00

10,194.00
16.204.63
203514
265.85
750.00
2,200.00
1.200.00
349,94

200.00

137,065.00

45563.27
99,212.65
5,023.67

25,056.06

8,667.00
336.82

760.00
2,809.59
2,280.00

7,476.99
27,880.00
19,048.00

1,545.38

373.10

BALANCE

170.00

2,589,327
364.86
34.15
150.00

150.06

200.00

6,436,73

787.35

100.00

198.18

0.01

Dooo



TAX COLLECTCR

SALARY 17.039.00 17,038.00 17,039.00
CLERICAL 3.572.00 3,572.00 3,572.00
EXPENSES 1,965.00 1,.965.00 1,965.00
COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 3,620.00 950,00 4,570.00 4,570.00
TAX TITLE WORK 500.00 500,00 397.82 10218 D
TAX TIRLE ADMIN 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,560.00 D
TOWN CLERK
SALARY 17,039.00 17,039.00 17,039.00
CLERICAL 3.111.00 3,114.00 3,111.00
EXPENSES 1,020.00 1,020.00 1.020.00
TOWN PUBLICATIONS ) 200.00 200.00 200,00
TOWN REPCRT 5,200.00 3,303.64 8,503.64 8,503.64
TREASURER
SALARY 18,326.00 18,326.00 18,326.00
CLERICAL 3,411.00 3,111.00 3,111.00
EXPENSES 900.00 900.00 900.00
PAYROLL SERVICE 6,900.00 6,900.00 6,894.51 549 D
CERTIFYING NOTES 100,00 100.00 30,00 7000 D
INTEREST(SHORT TERM, 5.000.00 5,000.00 5,00000 D
TAX TITLES 10,500.00 10,500.C0 658.00 984200 D
BANK CHARGES 760.00 700.00 320,65 37935 D
TAX TITLE ADMIN 2,250.00 © 2,250.00 2,104.07 14693 D
VETERANS BENEFITS 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,762.70 23730 D
GR SPFLD SENIOR CENTER 302.00 302.00 3c2.00
ACADEMY HALL MAINT 2,000,00 1.500.00 3,500.00 3,170.72 32928 D
CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS £80.00 80.00 80,00 D
CONSERVATICN COMMITTEE
CLERICAL 1,834.00 1.834.00 1,834,00
EXPENSES 450,00 450.00 365.61 8439 D
COUNCIL ON AGING
DIRECTCR 27,093.00 27,093.00 27,093.00
CLERICAL 5,434.00 5,434.00 5.434.00
EXPENSES 8,600.00 8,600.00 8,600.00
TRANSFER STATICN 15,000.00 15,000.00 15.,000.00
LIBRARY 74,012.00 74,013.00 74,013.00
TOWN EVENTS §00.00 800.00 765.03 3497 D
OFFICE EQUIPMENT
ACQUISITION 3,000.00 3.000.00 252798 47202 D
MAINTENANCE 5,508.00 5,508.00 4,221.54 1,286.46 D
SUPPLIES 8,000.00 8,000.00 7,259.46 74054 D
POSTAGE 9,000.00 5235.00 9,535.00 9,535.00
PARKS AND RECREATION
SALARIES 13,185.00 13,185.00 13,185.00
EXPENSES 7,200.00 2,841.36 10,041.36 8,728.52 130284 D
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,971.00 2900 D
RAFVBASEBALL 1252.00 1.252.00 1,252.00
RAH/SCFTBALL 1,000.00 1,000.00 1.000.00
RAH/GIRLS SOCCER 500.00 500,00 500.00
RAH/BOYS SOCCER §00.00 900.00 S00.00
RAH/BASKETBALL 948.00 948.00 948.00
DIRECTOR'S SALARY 27,000.00 27,000.00 26,422.39 57761 D

82



PUBLIC GROUNDS

TOWN HOUSE MAINTENANCE
CUSTODIAL
MAINT & REPAIRS
UTILITIES

TREE WARDEN
EXPENSES
PLANTING TREES

AMBULANCE SUBSIDY
GASOLINE
STREET LIGHTING

HIGHWAYS
SUPERINTENDENT
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE
GENERAL HIGHWAYS
SNOW & ICE
STREET SWEEPING
MACHINERY MAINT
TOWN GARAGE

ANIMAL INSPECTIONS
SALARY
EXPENSES

CIVIL DEFENSE SUPPLIES

DOG OFFICER
ANIMAL CONTROL
DOG DAMAGE FUND

FIRE DEPT
CHIEF'S SALARY
CHIEF'S EXPENSES
OPERATIONS

FOREST FIRES
WARDEN
EXPENSES

80ARD OF HEALTH
SALARY
EXPENSES
WELL TESTING
WATER DISTRICT

POLICE
CHIEF'S SALARY
OFFICER SALARIES
CRUISER MAINTENANCE
EXPENSES
TRAINING
EQUIPMENT
LEAA
ELECTIONS
TOWING

REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEBT SERWVICE

PRINCIPAL
INTEREST
LOAGER LEASE

34,580.00

13,802.00
9,000.00
23,000.00

2,540.00
450.00

11,065.00
19,000.00

15,100.00

51,254.00
72,178.00
§9,956.00
36,188.00
14,500.00
10,000.00

3,800.00

1,545.00
240,00

10.00

4,800.00
300,00

666.00
1,000.00
19,000.00

438.00
1300.00

3,170.00
4516.00
21,000.00
6,500.00

58,287.00
656,154.18
10,000.00
37.479.00
34.842.00
8C0.00
250,00
1,517.00
250.00

3,997,906.00
255,000.00

74,269.00
21,232.00

34,580.00

13,802.00
9,000.00

2,007.69 2500789

2,540.00
450,00

11,065.00
19,000.,00

15,100.00

51,254.00
72,178.00
69,956.00
35,188.00
14,500.00
10,552.22

4,305.60

552,22
505.06

1,545.00
240.00

10.00

4,800,00
300.00

666.00
1,000.00
19,000.00

438.00
1,300.C0

3,170.00
4,516.00
21,000.C0
6,500.00

58,287.00
656,154.19
10,000.00
37.479.00
34,842.00
800.00
250.00
197220
2680.00

455.20

3,997 906.00

255,000.00
74,268.00
21.232.00

83

34,530.00

13.802.00
821033
25,007.69

2,540.00
450.00

11,064.60
18,000.00

13,674.72

51,254.00
72,124.24
69953567
51,298.13
14,500.00
10,552.22

4,304.03

1.545.00
240.00

4,709.00

666.00
171.37
19,000.00

438.00
1,300,00

2,937.94
2,280.04
17,301.22
3.962.81

58,286.33
£55,512.61
10,000.00
747703
34,6589.17
300.00
250,00
1920.93
155.00

3,997 906.00
225,000.00

35,268.75
21,231.87

789.67

0.40

1.525.28

53.76
0.33
{15,110.13)

1,03

10.00

91.00
300.00

828,63

232.06
2,225.96
3,698.78
2,537.08

0.567
64158

1.97
142.83

51.27
95.00

30,000.00
39,000.25
0.33

D
D
E

oooo

oo

0ooo



PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVERS

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 4/26/96

#7 REVALUATION

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 4728/97

#7 MMWEC LEGAL

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 4/28/98
#3 WATER DISTRICT
#11 SENICR CENTER
#14 CEMETERY MAP
#22 CONSERVATION

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 10/26/98
#5 ACADEMY HALL REPAIR

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 4/26/99
#2 SALARY SURVEY
#4 TRACTOR
#10 RADIOS

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 4/29/99
#9 SANDER
#10 HEATING
#10 AIR PACKS
#12 MILL POND
#16 PAINTING
#28 CONSERVATION
#31 RESERVE FUND

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 10/25/99
#10 HISTCRICAL SOCIETY
#14 STABILIZATION FUND

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 4/24/00
#3 ELEVATORS

ASSESSMENTS
VETERAN'S SERVICE DIST
POLLUTION CONTROL DIST
PV PLANNING DISTRICT
REGISTRY SERVICES
PIONEER VALLEY TRANSIT
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING
COUNTY TAX

TOTALS

NOTES
A) ADVISORY TRANSFER

B) AMOUNTS RAISED ON ASSESSOR RECAP SHEET

19,695.00

6.640.23

92,130.56
199,881.68
2.500.00
S00.00

1,940.03

7,500.00
29,120.00
£2,200.00

633000
18,368.00
34,458.00
10,000.00

7.000.00

500.00
20,000.00

200.00
75,000.00

1,716.00

6,957,919.09

C) CARRY FORWARD TO FISCAL YEAR 2001

D)y CLOSED TO EXCESS

E) TO BE RAISED IN FISCAL YEAR 2001

F} FISCAL 1899 CARRYCVER

G)EXPENDED FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

{16,512.59)

HYCARRIED OVER TC FY 2001 IN CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

19,695.00
6.640.23

92,130.96
199,881.68
2,500.00
500.00

1,840.03

7,500.00
29,120.00
52,200.00

6,330.00
18,368.00
| 34,458.00
10,000.00
7,000.00
500.00

3437 41

200.00
75,000.00

1.716.00

6,957,919.09

19,695.00

2,500.00

50,398.36

199.,881.68

500.00

1.940.03.

7,875.00
29,120.00
26,423.40

6,330.00
17,991.04
34,458.00

858.08

7.000.00

500.00

199.37
75,000.00

12,533.00
$38.00
706.35

1.820.00
3,578.00
1,800.00
7.224.00

6,797,020.64

4,140.23 C

41,731.60 H

2,50000 C

(375.00) D

25,77660 C

37695 C

914192 C

348741 D

063 D

1,716.00 C

mommomm @

189,078.30



L8°182'50L 192v2'9e £L°126'81 Z0°L46'98 LZ'LGL'OLB'S 64'TLEL9L'SG L2 v9Y'90T S3IA31 77V Tvlol
ZOPLS'PE 20062L'2 - 80°296'CL TV A 09°¢pZ'9ES LG PGE'LS IXVL 312IHIA HOLOW Tv10l
{590vc'L) GO OrE'L SIIAST HOIHd TV
g0'1Z) 00'66¥'2 92'0.9'F 96°Gb'| 6Z'T95'S 8661 40 AAT
Z5°866'G ve'Leg' Yy 8Z'¥r6'G G2 8Ly'gLL G6'8EL'TL 9z'264'1LS 8661 40 AAT
01'955'8¢ 89°ZLE'E St'v06'9 Z0LG'0EY 69'959'29¢ 0002 40 AAT
§3510X3 T1DIHIA HOLON
LTBET'L 91°9¢¢ - 8y 8L 8€'565'681 #5°059'261 LTEBE'L SAXVL ALYIdOHd TV1iOL
ZLE6E'L LTE6EL 6661 10 AAT
ol TAN 91°92¢ 8 8pL ZL'ovs'6gl 1846216l 000Z 40 AATT
{92°5%) 9265 LO0Z 40 AATT
SAXVL ALYIdOUd TYNOSHAd
8b 125'69 BE96L'8L £4°226'81 ob'L92'zh GE'Gl9'EL0'S So8LY'8E0'S 66'9LL'LPL §IXVYL I1V1IST IvaAH TvIOL
- 8 658 gt 6€£9 8661 40 AATT
T Zr'68 Zre8 LG 229'9F1L LG 229'9%1 6661 40 AATT
vm.mwp. 18 96'90lL'8l £4°226'8l PoTLL Y 00 LEC'PLE'D S9'8LP'8E0'S 0002 40 AATT
(9€199°11) 9€°199'L1 100Z 40 AAT
S3Xv1 31v1sd v3yd
00/0£/9 S37111 sisnray 00'LPE'SE
a3ld3710INA SANN4TY XYL /S31vay SNOILD3TIOD SINIWLIWWOD gmd 3IONVIVE
0002/0%/9

SAXVYL A31337T0INN 40 LNIWTLVYIS

N3IAdWVH 40 NMOL

85



000's8y ¢

coo'ost  $

0002 "0€ ANNC
JONVIvE

000’2}

000°00}

000ZAd
divd

$

$

Qor'ozs $ orssy  $ 000'sz9  $

611'0€2 g 611'S $ goo'sze % £00ZAd

rrZ'0ve $ vre'st $ poo'sez % Z00ZA-

160'052 $ 180'sz  $ -~ ooo'szz  $ LOOTAA

Iviol 1S3431NI VdIONINd ’
I1NAQIHIS NOILVZILHOWY

000°0L9 3 000'006 $ 200e/51/8 96/8

000062 3 000'06v 3 ¢002/51/8 96/8
6661 L ANC INNOWY 3lva a3anssi

JONVIvd TIYNIDIIO ALIEHNLVA HV3IA

000z ‘08 INNC AIANT ¥VIA HOd
$S3INAILEIANI ANOE NI STONVHD 40 3 1NAIHIS
831 13SNHOVSSYIN NIOdIWVH 40 NMOL

%SV FHNSOTD THANYT
LN 183d 3ais1no

4004 TO0HJS
%G 1iwW1 1930 3aISNI
31vy NOILdIYN2S3A

1S3431NI

86



6. F1P 691 L1'bE8Zrl 29°085'92 10122962 69'20£2CE
187128 Lr6Le'Le 9b'20G pG198'C 00°0./E'E
L6'150EL 29'66.'6 G£'95Z'¢ r8'888'9 61°G¥1'01
9E'vTS'L o8'9vL's 05'2L8'2 6'Z6E'8e $6'62L'0¢
Z9'€80't l£v08'2 (69'0zL'1) 69'€99' 00'¢v6'l
{(z¥'28¢5) LB 1LP'TL CTAG AN g1'68¢€'8¢ 88°625'62
68GLY'L 81'29G'¢E L2'8F8'E 62 °062'8% 00°GkL'ZS
94 Lp0'Sl 6Z'860'C LG'6P6' LI 0Z'+92'6S LLELL'LL
L9IGE'E 89°'608'G (LOgpry'e) Z6'995'9 16BLL'Y
LT GE1L6'S Z6BEL'E €S 1LPE'S) Sy Ler'sl
00601 - 00°G0L 00'S0}
0Z9vL'6 STYIY'8 GB'LEE') 08982 52'8L9°)
6¥'12€ 6L°2Z€L 02'881) §2°608'2 Sy r69'C
00€Zs - 00°€ZL 00052 00°€26
¥6'6€1'82 16°202'8) L67LE6'6 00001 1618001
£9°¥62 60616 (ov¥29) v 6+8 00'622
Z6'IPL's 00°000'01 (80'858) 80'8G8
ZrvTl's Zreie'y (00°880°1) r19£6'6 vL8v8's
a0'0zL'0l GE00E'S LLBLY')L zZZele's £6'262'L
690441 g1°2£8') (6v'99) 66°294'GL 05°102'G1
(00°109) 00109 00 b0V’ 00°500'¢
(ceZve) (2104} (s5°0%1) 16'9LL'S £6'GL6'Y
(60'59) LaZLL'L {02'28L'L) 0b'8LL'L 01666
61292 L GEP 8v°LEE 26'899'S 00°000'9
SLOVE'LL 0L°8LY'E 60'298'L S6°LEL'TT 00°000'0¢
£9'221'2) £9'ZZ1L'Z)
000Z '0€ INNF 6661 ‘L AINF (¥3ann) SIMNLIANIIXT SINNIAIY

JADNVIvVE ONNd

JONYIvE annd

H¥3IAO0 ‘SS3IOX3

000Z ‘0 INNF AIANI HVIA ¥O4
JONYIvd dNN NI IONVHD ANV
STUNLIANILXT 'SINNIATY ANN4 INNIATY TVIOIHS 40 INTWTLvLS QINIENOD
S31LASNHOVSSVIN N3AdIWVYH 4O NMOL

$334 ONIYIINIONT
NOUNLILS3Y

ALNQ 440 30110d

S1419 3dvd

ONIATOATY HOLI3dSNI ONIQTING
INIATOATY NOILVLS HIISNVHL
NOILYIHOIY B SHHVd
ONIATOAIY DNITOAD3YH
ONIATOATH HLTVIH 40 aYv0o4d
NOISSINWOD TVYIIMOLSIH
HNIATOAIY NOILVYAHISNOD
INIATOATY DONIDY NO TIONNOD
SHOSS3ASSY

HIVdad WIALSAS J1Ld3S

HIHLIO

{v.1va 3NGOWILNIWIDHOINT MV
SHNOH ONITI0d A3AN3LX3
ANVHS ANOd THW
INVHO AHILIOT SV
SINYYD AdvHdll
SINVHO ONISY NO TIONNOD
$153A 4008d 1377N9
ANIWIATOANT ATV
J0HO4 MSYL
JHva
JHOW Sd0D

SINVYO TvH303d ¥ A1ViS
SAVMHOIH

87



00 Ly vE av'1LLE'Cve 66'G52'CYT (06'¢68'c9) LE'6¥0'C) 00'1L0¥'98
GE'965 Pl 00'802'Ghi (00°9z8'zZ8) GEvlL'g 00'000'GZ2
61°6Z¢'S 61 8L 00'LLE'S
26°298'C 69'¥ZL'C 82yl
8£8LT'E LGGEL'E 18ZhlL
66'6.0'C 229862 182FL
G2'80¢'E 88°69L'C 182¥L

00°000'L 8L'Z96'L £0°1¥8'2 TAFA
05'892'01 66'881'0L LGBt 00001

00°006 A AV XA L 12828 LG 8p

00°005 A XA 12828 LG8y
v6°2€8'81 LGP 2L (0z'950'1) £9'vre 00'G65'L

00°005't BE'SOV'E 05'6ZL'Yp 88'6£2

00005 €TL8¢ 78°8€8 Lygy
8L PGL L 6ELZL') 6€LZ
97'616'97 ¥0'666'¥C ZT'9.6 00°000'L
26922 87 1L¥9'6 (027 11L0'0L) ¥€'20€ 00662
60'¥08'L 6T 19L°) 08'ey

00000 61°261'8 S¥'Z280l IR

00'Lvb'LT VLTS LG 221'6T 99061} 00°00L'S

0002 OF NN 000Z '0€ aNNT 6661 T AINr SIYUNLIONIdX3 S3NNIAdY  SNolllaay

SIONYIVE ONNd  SIADNYIVEANNA  SIONVIVE aNN4d

319vANIdX3-NON IgvaNIdX3

SANN4 LSNYL SIDONVIVE dNNd NI SIONVHOD ANV

00/0€/9

SIUNLIANIdX3 ‘SIANNIATY ANNA ANNS LSNYL 40 LINFWILVLS ONINIBWOD

N3IAdWVH 40 NMOL

ANN4 NOILYZIIgVYiS
ANNd4 NOSNIMOIa
ANNd NNATH NYd
aNNd NNATD 3AVYS
aNNd NSN3
ANN4 NNATS
aNN4d LTOH
ONNd A4vaaods
ONMd Yy 11vE S3THVYHD
annNd GUvYTIva 394039
ANNH NILHYOYIANIA
ONNd 7IYAMEN
ann4d Avd
SANNd Advydll
aNnd Avd4O0W
aNNd NOILYAY3ISNOD
aNNd ONIDY NO TIONNOD
aNN4 SNOWWOJ NMOL
aNNd av3isiing
3YVYD WNL3d¥3d AH3LINAD

88






